

GAHC010197832025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : FAO/56/2025

ABU NASER MD. SALEH
S/O. LT. SAIFUDDIN AHMED, PERMANENT R/O. WARD NO. 2, MALGANDAI
TOWN, MOUZA- CHAPAI, P/O. AND P/S. MANGALDAI, DIST. DARRANG,
PIN-784125
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT HOUSE NO. 12, KANURAM PATH, AJANTA PATH
(NEAR PRATIKSHA APRATMENT), P/O. AND P/S. HATIGAON, GUWAHATI-
28, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

HADI IFTIKAR HUSSAIN AND ANR.
S/O. LT. SAIFUDDIN AHMED, R/O. WARD NO. 2, MANGALDAI, DIST.
DARRANG, PIN-784125, ASSAM.

2:ABIDUR RAHMAN
S/O. SAHAR ALI
R/O. VILL.- NO. 1
THEKERABARI
P/O. BALABARI
MOUZA- SHYAMABARI
P/S. DHULA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-784146

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S A HUSSAIN, MR D J HALOI,G BORO,MR. R K BHUYAN

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

ORDER

Date : 05.09.2025

Heard Mr. R. K. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the appellant.

Issue notice to the respondents.

The appellant shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondents by registered post with A/D.

List after 4 (four) weeks.

Till returnable date, the impugned Order dated 13.08.2025, passed by the learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), Darang, Mangaldai in Misc (J) Case No.18/2025 arising out of Title Suit No.50/2023 shall remain stayed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant