

GAHC010197832025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : FAO/56/2025**

ABU NASER MD. SALEH  
S/O. LT. SAIFUDDIN AHMED, PERMANENT R/O. WARD NO. 2, MALGANDAI  
TOWN, MOUZA- CHAPAI, P/O. AND P/S. MANGALDAI, DIST. DARRANG,  
PIN-784125  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT HOUSE NO. 12, KANURAM PATH, AJANTA PATH  
(NEAR PRATIKSHA APRATMENT), P/O. AND P/S. HATIGAON, GUWAHATI-  
28, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

HADI IFTIKAR HUSSAIN AND ANR.  
S/O. LT. SAIFUDDIN AHMED, R/O. WARD NO. 2, MANGALDAI, DIST.  
DARRANG, PIN-784125, ASSAM.

2:ABIDUR RAHMAN  
S/O. SAHAR ALI  
R/O. VILL.- NO. 1  
THEKERABARI  
P/O. BALABARI  
MOUZA- SHYAMABARI  
P/S. DHULA  
DIST. DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-784146

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S A HUSSAIN, MR D J HALOI,G BORO,MR. R K BHUYAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. I A HAZARIKA (R-1), MR. S SHARMA (R-2),MR F U  
BARBHUIYA(R-1),MS S DAS(R-1)

WITH

I.A.(Civil)/2923/2025

ABU NASER MD. SALEH  
S/O. LT. SAIFUDDIN AHMED  
PERMANENT R/O. WARD NO. 2  
MALGANDAI TOWN  
MOUZA- CHAPAI  
P/O. AND P/S. MANGALDAI  
DIST. DARRANG  
PIN-784125 PRESENTLY RESIDING AT HOUSE NO. 12  
KANURAM PATH  
AJANTA PATH (NEAR PRATIKSHA APRATMENT)  
P/O. AND P/S. HATIGAON  
GUWAHATI-28  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

HADI IFTIKAR HUSSAIN AND ANR.  
S/O. LT. SAIFUDDIN AHMED  
R/O. WARD NO. 2  
MANGALDAI  
DIST. DARRANG  
PIN-784125  
ASSAM.

2:ABIDUR RAHMAN  
S/O. SAHAR ALI  
R/O. VILL.- NO. 1  
THEKERABARI  
P/O. BALABARI  
MOUZA- SHYAMABARI  
P/S. DHULA  
DIST. DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN-784146.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S A HUSSAIN  
Advocate for : appearing for HADI IFTIKAR HUSSAIN AND ANR.

In

FAO Case No. 56/2025

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**20.02.2026**

**[1]** Heard Mr. M. Thakuria, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 2, who seeks an adjournment on the ground of personal difficulty of the conducting counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. D.J. Haloi, the learned counsel for the appellant, who does not oppose the prayer.

**[2]** The prayer is, therefore, allowed.

**[3]** Let this matter be listed on 6<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

**[4]** Interim order passed earlier shall continue till then.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**